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30 days twice per year
New and Existing Providers

Open Enrollment Forum
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Presenter
Presentation Notes
Open Enrollment is a 30 day period held twice per year in which new and existing providers can apply for available behavioral health services.

The Open Enrollment Forum is an interactive informational session held within 30 days prior to each enrollment cycle to outline the Enrollment Process and requirements and allow applicants to discuss the Pre-Qualifiers.


Behavioral Health Enrollment

Enrollment Occurs in 2 Phases

1. Letter of Intent (LOI) Submission
« Pre-Qualifiers
» Letter of Intent Form

2. Application Submission
-« DBHDD Provider Application
* DCH Enrollment E-Application
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Presenter
Presentation Notes
Open enrollment occurs in 2 phases: Letter of Intent (LOI) Submission and Application submission.

During the Letter of Intent phase, providers are required to submit a complete LOI form and submit pre-qualifiers outlined in the current behavioral health enrollment policy. 

We will be going over the pre-qualifiers in just a moment.

Applicants that successfully submit all Pre-Qualifiers and requirements will receive an Invitation to proceed to the 2nd phase of the Enrollment Process-Application Submission.

During this phase applicants are required to submit a complete DBHDD Provider Application and DCH Enrollment E-Application.


e CORE Services!?

e Crisis Stabilization Unit
(CSu)1.3

e Substance Abuse
Intensive Outpatient!'-?

« Ambulatory Substance
Abuse Detoxification?

o Assertive Community
Treatment

R

Addictive Diseases Peer
Support Group & Individual

Peer Support Group &
Individual

Peer Support Whole Health
& Wellness

Psychosocial Rehabilitation
Group & Individual

Community Support -
Team*
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Adult Behavioral Health Services

Available During This

1. Agency must provide all services clustered in this
service.

2. Agency applying must have a Drug Abuse
Treatment & Education Program (DATEP) License for
each service delivery location.

3. Agency must be certified as a CSU by DBHDD.

4. Agency applying must be a DBHDD approved Adult

Core Provider.
DBHDDD




Core Services!:?

Crisis Stabilization Unit (CSU)'3

Substance Abuse Intensive
Outpatient':2

Intensive Family Intervention

1. Agency must provide all services clustered in
this service.

2. Agency applying must have a Drug Abuse
Treatment & Education Program (DATEP) License

for each service delivery location. ;j
3. Agency must be certified as a CSU by DBHDD.
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ult Core Benefit Packa

Agency must have a DATEP License and offer ALL Services in the
Core Benefit Package

Adult Core Benefit Package

e Addictive Disease  Individual Counseling
Support Services
« Behavioral Health  Medication
Assessments Administration
« Case Management  Nursing Assessment &
Health Services
e Crisis Intervention e Psychiatric Treatment
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Agency must have a DATEP License and offer ALL Services in the
Core Benefit Package

Adult Core Benefit Package Cont’d

* Diagnostic * Psychosocial
Assessment Rehabilitation-Individual

 Family Outpatient * Psychological Testing
Services:
o Family Counseling
o Family Training

e Group Outpatient e Service Plan Development
Services:

o Group Counseling -.
o Group Training
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Agency must have a DATEP License and offer ALL Services in the
Core Benefit Package

C&A Core Benefit Package

Behavioral Health Assessments
Community Support Individual

Crisis Intervention
Diagnhostic Assessment

Family Outpatient Services:
o Family Counseling
o Family Training

Group Outpatient Services:
o Group Counseling
o Group Training

Individual Counseling
Medication Administration

Nursing Assessment & Health
Services
Psychiatric Treatment

Psychological Testing

Service Plan Development

DBHIDID



u:_ nce Abuse Intensive Outpatient

Agency must have a DATEP License and provide ALL
services listed

Substance Abuse Intensive Outpatient

* Addictive Disease Recovery Support
 Behavioral Health Assessment

 Diagnostic Assessment

 Nursing Assessment and Health
Services

DBHIDID




e Diagnostic Assessment

 Nursing Assessment and Health
Services

 Individual Counseling

 Group Outpatient Services:
o Group Counseling
o Group Training

 Family Outpatient Services:
o Family Counseling
o Family Training

Service Plan Development

Psychiatric Treatment m-l ‘11 )1)
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Interested Applicants must submit a
Letter of Intent (LOI) and Pre-
Qualifiers during the Open Enrollment

Period :

October 1-31, 2014
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Presenter
Presentation Notes
If your agency is interested in applying for the services mentioned previously, you must submit a complete Letter of Intent and Pre-Qualifiers during the Open Enrollment Period. The next Open Enrollment will take place October 1 through October 31 only. 


DBHDD

Pre-Qualifiers for New
Applicants
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| - 1T0F NEW DUbrivpy b P oviders

« Copy of the current Georgia
Secretary of State Registration.

* Copy of current City or County
Business license / permit.

0 A business license or permit must be
submitted for each location in which the
applicant operates or intends to operate at the

time of LOI submission.
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Pre-Qualifiers for New DBHDD BH Providers

Copy of “DBA” or Trade Name Registration

- For applicants that operate or will operate under a trade
name or DBA.

> The copy should show the stamp of the Clerk of Superior
Court and indicate the date of which the registration was
filed and also include the Clerk’s recording information.

For more information, see Georgia Code O.C.G.A. 10-1-
490.
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pre - Qualifiers for New DEHDD H

Accreditation

Applicants must provide a copy of accreditation
certificate and survey report from one of the following
accrediting bodies:

e Council on Accreditation (COA)

e Commission on the Accreditation of Rehabilitation
Facilities (CARF)

« The Council on Quality and Leadership (CQL)

e The Joint Commission (TJC)
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pre - Qualifiers for New DEHDD H

Accreditation

» A 3 year accreditation is required

» All accreditation documents must:

> List the type of service the agency is
accredited to provide

> List the address of the service site(s)

> Indicate the agency is currently providing
the services listed

DBHIDID




Pre - Qualifiers for New DBHDD BH Providers:

Drug Abuse Treatment & Education
Program (DATEP) License

If applying for the Core Services Benefit
Package or Substance Use Disorder Specialty
Services, a DATEP is required for each
location and must be provided at the time of
LOI submission.

DBHIDID




Pre—Qualifiers for New DBHDD BH Providers

e Current resume(s) of the Owners
of the applicant organization

e Current resume(s) of the
applicants CEO/Director, if
different from the Owner

DBHIDID




Pre-Qualifiers for New. BBHDD BH Providers

Current Resume and Professional
License for the Clinical Director

e Clinical Directors for Tier 1 and Tier 2 providers
must be:
o A full-time employee of the applicant
o Independently licensed in Georgia
o Must have at least 2 years experience in
behavioral health service delivery

DBHIDID




Pre-Qualifiers for New: BBEHDD BH Providers

Clinical Director Cont’d

Due to the staffing requirements and
responsibilities of this position, the Clinical
Director may not function in any other

Executive/Management/Leadership capacity
within the organization.

°E.g. The CEO may not also be the Clinical
Director




Pre-Qualifiers for New: BBHDD BH Providers

Tier 3:

y»Tier 3 applicants requesting specialty services must
comply with staffing requirements as outlined in the
specific service definition(s) in the Provider Manual

for Community Behavioral Health Providers, 01-112.
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for New DBHDD BH Providers:

12-Month Pro-Forma (projected)
Operating Budget

The Pro-Forma budget must identify all revenue
sources based on the type of service and the number
of individuals projected to be served.
At minimum it should include:

 Professional fees (if applicable)
Employee salaries and other employee costs
Facility costs
Transportation
Service contracts (if applicable)
\ Administrative costs

r~_Support services (if applicable)

DBHIDID



Pre - Qualifiers for New BBHDD BH Providers:

IRS Exempt Status Determination
Non-Profit Applicants Only

* Internal Revenue Service (IRS) exempt
status determination letter

« Most recent calendar year Income Tax
Form (IRS 990)



Presenter
Presentation Notes
Non-profit applicants must submit Internal Revenue Service exempt status determination letters and the most recent calendar year Internal Revenue Service of organization exemption from income tax (IRS Form 990).



pre - Qualifiers for New DBHDD E*H

Three Professional Reference Letters

The applicant must provide three (3) professional
reference letters that:

* Are signed and on professional letterhead
« Are from individuals or organizations that have had

experience with the applicant (not with employees,
owners or principals of the applicant)

DBHIDID




pre - Qualifiers for New DEHDD H

Three Professional Reference Letters -
Cont’d

 Can validate the applicant has provided Community
Behavioral Health Services that are same/similar to
those requested

* Personally attest to the credibility and quality of the
applicants service.

e Include contact information

DBHIDID




aw DBHDD BH Providers:

Three Professional Reference Letters- Cont’d

- Professional reference letters must be dated within one
(1) year of LOI submission.

- The person or organization providing the reference
letter must not:
- Be a current or former employee, officer or principal
of the applicant
- Have ownership interest in the applicant

- If a reference is provided by an entity, then that entity
must not have an officer, principal or ownership interest
holder who is also an employee, officer, principal

or has an ownership interest holder of the
applicant.

DBHIDID



for New DBHDD BH Providers:

Evidence of Delivering Community-Based
Behavioral Health Services

Applicants must provide evidence that the applicant
(not Individuals within the agency) has provided
community-based behavioral health services that are
the same or similar in definition to those being
requested for a minimum of one year immediately
prior to submission of LOI and Pre-Qualifiers.

DBHIDID




Providers:

Evidence of Delivering Community-Based
Behavioral Health Services

The evidence submitted must be:

A copy of a fully executed, verifiable
contract with an organization that has the
authority to enter into such agreement

« Documentation that the services
described in the contract were delivered.

 Volunteer work is not acceptable

DBHIDID




ew DBHDD BH Providers:

Evidence of Delivering Community-Based
Behavioral Health Services

Contracts submitted must demonstrate a contractual
relationship with one of the following types of
organizations:

> Insurance Companies for BH Services

> An entity licensed by the State of Georgia or the
government of another state to provide BH
Services

- A government agency of the State of Georgia or
another state

DBHIDID




Pre - Qualifiers for New DBHDD BH Providers:

Evidence of Delivering Community-Based
Behavioral Health Services

The contract submitted must:

- Include a description of each service listed in
the contract

- Clearly identify the specific population served
for each service listed

- Include the reimbursement rates and
mechanism for each service listed

DBHIDID




for New DBHDD BH Providers:

Evidence of Delivering Community-Based
Behavioral Health Services

Documentation to verify that the services described
in the contract were delivered must meet the
following minimum criteria:

- Describes the specific service provision during the
term of the contract being submitted as verification

of service delivery

- Describes staff (i.e., title and credentials) employed
for each service during the contract period

DBHIDID




ew DBHDD BH Providers:

Evidence of Delivering Community-Based
Behavioral Health Services

At a minimum, Tier 2 applicants requesting the Core
Services Benefit Package must demonstrate a minimum
of 1 year of prior experience providing ALL of the
following services:

» Behavioral Health Assessments

Psychological Testing

» Diaghostic Assessments

» Crisis Intervention

Psychological Treatment with Medical Doctor (MD)

S

4
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Pre - Qualifiers for New DBHDD BH Providers:

Evidence of Delivering Community-Based
Behavioral Health Services

» Nursing Services

» Case Management

» Community Support Individual (CSI)
» Individual Counseling

» Group Counseling

» Family Counseling

DBHIDID




Pre - Qualifiers for New DBHDD BH Providers:

» The following must be submitted:

» Quality Improvement Plan, as submitted to the
accrediting body.

» Evidence-Based Practices Survey

DBHIDID




alifiers for New DBHDD BH Providers:

Please Be Advised:

It is not permitted under DBHDD contracts for
enrolled providers to sub-contract or establish
extended relationships with another organization
to subcontract the entirety of an approved service
or set of services, such as the Core Services
Benefit Package. This relationship is not approved
and does not qualify the applicant the opportunity
to meet the one year experience requirement.

DBHIDID
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Pre-Qualifiers for Existing
DBHDD Providers

DBHIDID




 Copy of the current Georgia Secretary of
State Registration.

 Copy of current City or County Business

license / permit.

0 A business license or permit must be
submitted for each location in which the
applicant operates or intends to operate at the
time of LOI submission.

DBHIDID
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Drug Abuse Treatment & Education Program
(DATEP) License

If applying for the Core Services Benefit Package or
Substance Use Disorder Specialty Services, a DATEP is
required for each location and must be provided at
the time of LOIl -Pre-Qualifiers submission.

DBHIDID




Pre-Qualifiers
Existing DBEHDD BH Providers

Audit Scores

Only providers who have achieved a score of 80% or
greater on their two most recent External Review
Organization (ERO) audit scores will be considered.

DBHIDID




Jalifiers for

Existing DBEHDD BH Providers

Clinical Director:

Current resume and professional license
for the Clinical Director (If applicable).

& B



» LOIs will only be accepted within the Open
Enrollment period- not before or after.

» Information must arrive in a typed,
organized, section-tabbed hardcopy format
notebook.

Handwritten Documents
Will NOT Be Accepted

DBHIDID




Cover Checklist:
Behavioral Health Letter of Intent

The relevant Cover Checklist must be included in the
submission packet.

*All applicable items must be initialed indicating the items
included in the packet.

*The cover checklist must be signed by an authorized agent
of the applicant.
If any required document is missing, the LOI will be closed
and you will not be able to resubmit until the
next Open Enrollment period.

DBHIDID



Submission

DBHDD Policy: Recruitment and Applicafion to become a Prowvider of Behawioral Health Services

Cover Checklist: Behawvioral Health Letter of Intent (LOI)

Page # | Application Hems — Existing DEHDD Provider Initialed
(Authorized
Agent)
3 Cowver Checklist — Existing DEHDD Provider
4 Section I: Applicant Information

485 Section Il: Corporate Entity

[ Section lll: Georgia Headquaners/Operations

T Section IV: Accreditation

9 Section VI Service Delivery Location

10 Section Vil: Professional Liability Information

11 Section VIl Attestations

12 Section IX{: Other Required Information Existing DBHDD Provider

Evidence of two (2) most recent APS audit scores of 80% and above

Current Resume of Clinical Director (CORE Services Benefit Packet Applicanfs)

Professional License of Clinical Director (CORE Senices Benefit Packet
Applicants

Resume of CEC andfor Director

Copy of Current Georgia Secretary of State Registration

Copy of City/County Business License or Permit for each site

Copy of Drug Abuse Treatment and Education Program (DATEP) License for
each site [Subsfance Abuse Specialfy Senvices & CORE Senvices Benefif
Packet Applicanizs Only)

Authorized Agent:

I confirm that each of the applicable documents noted abowe are included in the attached LOI| package.
To the best of my knowledge, all the information is accurate and comect. | understand that i any of the
required documentation is missing, in this LOI, | will be notified that this LOI is closed and | will not be
able to resubmit another LOI until the next Open Enrocliment period. | further understand that if any of the
information submitted is not comect or is not specific to the LOI request: my agency will be given one
opportunity to submit the comected information. My signature below confirms my understanding and that |
have the authority of the agency to attest that this information is complete.

Sigmature Date

DBHIDID



REGIONAL MAP

- Georgia Department of Behavioral Health & Developmental Disabilities
Counties to Be Served

(Effective July 1, 2010)

ATE HOSPITALS
i Northwe st Georgia Regional Hospital

. L L i S O Ceorga Regona Hosptal ot Atlants
.T h t t d - o . @ 'West Cantral Georgia Regional Hospital
e Cou n IeS req ues e il Swpran? O cCentra Simie Hospial (DD & Forensic only)
i o P @ East Central Regional Hospital
m? —— I P Yl Gain B 0 Southwestern State Hospital
to be served must be SR\ O e s
Fol bk el o

within a 50 mile radius = I RN T

of the service delivery A E T s s

location. S S .
Nl o Al RS

«Only counties that are LA T T e C s

approved are eligible for e ERE AL

service. il - I~
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Status Report

*Applicant will receive ONE Status Report outlining
all incomplete/deficient information.

*Applicant will be allowed 5 business days from the
date of the status report to submit corrections via
US Postal Service certified return receipt mail, FedEx
or UPS.

DBHIDID




Letter of Intent Submission

Invitation to Apply

Applicants that submit all Pre-Qualifiers that
meet requirements will receive an Invitation
to submit a DBHDD Application.
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DBHDD Application Submission
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DBHDD A pM cation Submi:

« Applications must be received within 30 days of
Invitation.

 |If received postmarked after the 30th day, the

application is not processed and applicant will
be notified.

 |Information must arrive in a typed, organized,
section-tabbed hardcopy format notebook.
Handwritten Documents K

Will NOT Be Accepted

DBHIDID



Any incomplete applications, as well as,
those not received within the correction
period will result in closure of application
and notification will be submitted to the
Department of Community Health that

application was unsuccessful.

DBHIDID




Submis

(1
gﬂ

Applic

DBHDD Application Requirements

Current copies of the following documents are required
with the submission of the DBHDD Application:

DBHDD Invitation Letter

Commercial General Liability or Comprehensive

Insurance
0$3,000,000 per aggregate, $1,000,000 per incident
o DBHDD listed as the Certificate Holder
*Applicable Staffing Form(s)

IeC urrent Organizational Chart

DBHIDID




DBHDD Application Submi:

DBHDD Application Requirements Cont’d

eCurrent resume for Staff Members listed on the
organizational chart

*Copy of Professional License for all applicable staff

‘Employment attestation for each staff member on the
organizational chart

‘Employment attestation signed by CEO, Director
_____or Owner

oC()py of IRS 147C Letter DBHDD




Status Report

e Applicant will receive ONE Status Report outlining
all incomplete/deficient information.

e Applicants will be allowed 15 calendar days from
the date of the status report to submit corrections
via US Postal Service certified return receipt mail,
FedEx or UPS.
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Applicants who are successful in the
Application phase:

« Will be notified to contact the Regional
Office to schedule the Regional Site Visit

DBHIDID
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NEXT STEPS:

 After successful completion of the site
visit applicant will receive a Completion
Letter from DBHDD notifying them that
all DBHDD requirements have been met
and will be invited to complete the Online
DCH Medicaid Enrollment Application.

DBHIDID




NEXT STEPS:

Provider Network Management
(PNM) will notify DCH of the
completion of the DBHDD review
and forward our recommendation to

DCH for their final review and

determination

DBHIDID




tion to

Services

« DCH will respond to the applicant within
4 - 6 weeks with an approval or denial

 Applicants who are approved will be
issued a Letter of Agreement (LOA) and/or
Provider Agreement (PA) from DBHDD.

 Applicants who are denied will be advised
of their options by DCH.
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All information must be submitted to:

Office of Provider Network Management
Department of Behavioral Health and
Developmental Disabilities
2 Peachtree St., NW, Suite 23-247
Atlanta, GA 30303

DBHIDID




Applications not submitted as
requested in this policy will NOT be

processed.




Information

DBHDD Website:
www.dbhdd.georgia.gov

DBHDD Provider Manual:
http://dbhdd.org/files /Provider-
Manual-BH.pdf

-



http://www.dbhdd.georgia.gov
http://dbhdd.org/files/Provider-Manual-BH.pdf
http://dbhdd.org/files/Provider-Manual-BH.pdf
http://dbhdd.org/files/Provider-Manual-BH.pdf
http://dbhdd.org/files/Provider-Manual-BH.pdf
http://dbhdd.org/files/Provider-Manual-BH.pdf

Information

DCH Policies and Procedures Provider
Manual Part I;

and

DCH Community Behavioral Health
Rehabilitation Services Part Il:

»__Under Provider Manual Tab

DBHIDID


https://www.mmis.georgia.gov

DCH -HFR
http://dch.georgia.gov/healthcare-

facility-requlation-0
DATEP License Information:

DBHIDID



http://dch.georgia.gov/healthcare-facility-regulation-0
http://dch.georgia.gov/healthcare-facility-regulation-0
http://dch.georgia.gov/healthcare-facility-regulation-0
http://dch.georgia.gov/healthcare-facility-regulation-0
http://dch.georgia.gov/healthcare-facility-regulation-0
http://dch.georgia.gov/healthcare-facility-regulation-0
http://dch.georgia.gov/healthcare-facility-regulation-0

Georgia Department of Behavioral Health & Developmental Disabilities
REGIONAL MAP
(Effective July 1, 2010)
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- hone -(770) 414-3052

Regional Contacts

Region 1
RC - Charles Fetner

RSA - Debbie Atkins

705 North Division Street
Rome, Georgia 30165
Phone - (706) 802-5272

Region 2
RC - Audrey Sumner

RSA - Vacant

3405 Mike Padgett Highway, Building 3
Augusta, GA 30906

Phone - (706) 792-7733

Region 3
RC - Lynn Copeland

RSA - Gwen Craddieth
100 Crescent Centre Parkway, Suite 900
Tucker, GA 30084

Region 4
RC - Michael Link (Interim)

RSA - Jennifer Dunn

400 S. Pinetree Boulevard
Thomasville, GA 31792
Phone - (229) 225-5099

Region 5
RC - Leland Johnson

RSA - Ted Schiffman

1915 Eisenhower Drive, Building 2
Savannah, GA 31406

Phone - (912) 303-1670

Region 6
RC - Michael Link (Interim)

RSA - Chris Newland

3000 Schatulga Road

Columbus, Georgia 31907-243"
Phone - (706) 565-7835

DBHIDID



Email:

mhddad-serviceapps@dbhdd.ga.gov
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